

No. 15-862

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STORMANS, INC., d/b/a RALPH'S THRIFTWAY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JOHN WIESMAN, SECRETARY, WASHINGTON STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

TODD ZUBLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CARL NICHOLS  
DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.  
DANIEL HARTMAN  
KEVIN GALLAGHER  
RYAN MCCARL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
todd.zubler@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WHOLLY INCON- SISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S FREE EXERCISE PRECEDENTS .....	3
A. The Free Exercise Clause Requires More Than Superficial Neutrality .....	3
B. Washington’s Rules Cannot Satisfy <i>Lukumi</i> .....	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS RELI- GIOUS MINORITIES BY ENDORSING WASHINGTON’S SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF THE RULES.....	8
III. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE CON- FLICT BETWEEN THE LOWER COURTS REGARDING SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	2, 4, 5, 13
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1969) .....	5
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	5
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12, 13, 14

### STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Wash. Admin. Code § 246-869-010 .....	7
---------------------------------------	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hamilton, Marci A., <i>God vs. the Gavel</i> (2014).....	12
Watanabe, Teresa, <i>Change drives tension in staid Hancock Park</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 1, 2007, <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2007/oct/01/local/me-orthodox1">http://articles.latimes.com/2007/oct/01/local/me-orthodox1</a> .....	12
